

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

EVELYN HUMPHREY,

Defendant and Appellant.

CASE NO. S045985

Fresno County Superior Court No. 460768-5
The Honorable A. Dennis Caeton, Judge

On Review from the Decision of the Court of Appeal,
Fifth Appellate District (F020267),
Affirming the Judgment of Conviction
By the Superior Court of Fresno County

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CALIFORNIA ALLIANCE AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, *et. al.*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT EVELYN HUMPHREY

(Amici list continues on next page)

Prepared by:

MINOUCHE KANDEL, California Bar #157098
SUPPORT NETWORK FOR BATTERED WOMEN LEGAL PROGRAM
444 Castro St., Suite 305
Mountain View, CA 94041
(415) 940-7868
Attorney for *Amici Curiae*

AMICI CURIAE (cont.)

ACTION OHIO COALITION FOR BATTERED WOMEN
AD HOC COMMITTEE OF LAW PROFESSORS WORKING IN THE FIELD OF
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
BATTERED WOMEN'S SERVICES
THE CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
EL DORADO WOMEN'S CENTER
FLORIDA COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
ILLINOIS COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
IOWA COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
KANSAS COALITION AGAINST SEXUAL AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
LOUISIANA COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
NATIONAL CENTER ON WOMEN AND FAMILY LAW
NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST SEXUAL ASSAULT
NATIONAL JURY PROJECT, INC.
NATIONAL CLEARINGHOUSE FOR THE DEFENSE OF BATTERED WOMEN
NEBRASKA DOMESTIC VIOLENCE SEXUAL ASSAULT COALITION
NEW JERSEY COALITION FOR BATTERED WOMEN
NEXT DOOR SOLUTIONS TO DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
NORTHWEST WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
NOW LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND
OHIO DOMESTIC VIOLENCE NETWORK
OREGON COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE
PACE UNIVERSITY BATTERED WOMEN'S JUSTICE CENTER
POST-CONVICTION REMEDIES CLINIC OF ALBANY LAW SCHOOL
RHODE ISLAND COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA COALITION ON BATTERED WOMEN
SUPPORT NETWORK FOR BATTERED WOMEN
TRI-VALLEY HAVEN FOR WOMEN
VIRGINIANS AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
WEST VIRGINIA COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT
WOMEN'S PROJECT
WYOMING COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND SEXUAL ASSAULT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
II.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
IV.	CALIFORNIA SELF-DEFENSE LAW REQUIRES THE TRIER OF FACT TO CONSIDER THE PARTICULAR CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE DEFENDANT.....	2
	A. California Self-Defense Law Incorporates an Element of Subjectivity By Requiring The Jury to Consider the Individual Circumstances of the Defendant.....	2
	B. Allowing Expert Testimony on Domestic Violence to Be Part of the Reasonableness Determination Would Not Create a Special Law for Battered Women or a Purely Subjective Test	3
V.	EXPERT TESTIMONY ON BATTERED WOMEN'S SYNDROME IS RELEVANT AND NECESSARY TO ASSIST THE JURY IN UNDERSTANDING THE CIRCUMSTANCES FACED BY A BATTERED DEFENDANT.....	4
	A. Expert Testimony on Battered Women's Syndrome Describes the General Dynamics of an Abusive Relationship and the Effects of Abuse Upon a Battered Intimate.....	4
	B. Triers of Fact Misunderstand the Dynamics of Domestic Violence and What Is Reasonable Behavior for a Person Being Abused	6
	C. Expert Testimony on Domestic Violence is Necessary to Assist Juries in Determining What a Reasonable Person in the Circumstances of a Battered Defendant Would Have Done.....	11
	D. Allowing Expert Testimony On Battered Women's Syndrome To Be Considered When Determining Reasonableness Does Not Remove the Ultimate Determination of Reasonableness from the Jury	14
VI.	PEOPLE'S SPECIAL JURY INSTRUCTION ON BATTERED WOMEN'S SYNDROME DEPRIVED DEFENDANT OF HAVING THE JURY CONSIDER THE TOTALITY OF HER CIRCUMSTANCES.....	14
	A. People's Special Jury Instruction on Battered Women's Syndrome Prevented the Jury from Considering the Expert's Testimony on the Decedent's Violent and Coercive Behavior, and the Ranges of Common Reactions to Battering Among Abused Persons	14
	B. People's Special Jury Instruction on Battered Women's Syndrome Is Narrower Than What Evidence Code § 1107 Permits	16
	C. People's Special Instruction on Battered Women's Syndrome Constituted Prejudicial Error.....	17

VII.	OTHER STATES HAVE RECOGNIZED THAT EXPERT TESTIMONY IS ADMISSIBLE TO SHOW THE REASONABLENESS OF A BATTERED DEFENDANT'S BELIEF THAT SHE WAS IN DANGER	18
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	21
IX.	RELIEF REQUESTED.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Banks v. State</u> (Md. Ct. App., 1992) 608 A.2d 1249	15, 25
<u>Bechtel v. State</u> (Okla. Ct. App., 1992) 840 P.2d 1	15
<u>Commonwealth v. Dillon</u> (Pa., 1991) 598 A.2d 963	26
<u>Hawthorne v. State</u> (1982, Fla. Ct. App.) 408 So.2d 801	14, 15, 24
<u>Lentz v. State</u> (Miss., 1992) 604 So. 2d 243	22
<u>People v. Aris</u> (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 1178	16
<u>People v. Day</u> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 405	15
<u>People v. Moore</u> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 517	3
<u>People v. Pena</u> (1984) 151 Cal.App.3d 462	3
<u>People v. Torres</u> (N.Y. Sup. Ct., 1985) 488 N.Y.S.2d 358	15, 26
<u>State v. Allery</u> (Wash., 1984) 682 P.2d 312	24
<u>State v. Hodges</u> (Kan., 1986) 716 P.2d 563	13
<u>State v. Janes</u> (Wash., 1993) 850 P.2d 495	15, 24
<u>State v. Kelly</u> (N.J., 1984) 478 A.2d 364	6, 9, 11, 13, 15, 21, 23
<u>State v. Kelly</u> (Wash., 1984) 685 P.2d 564	15, 23
<u>State v. McClain</u> (N.J. Super. App. Div., 1991) 591 A.2d 652, <u>cert. denied</u> , (N.J., 1991) 598 A.2d 897	23
<u>State v. Richardson</u> (Wisc. Ct. App., 1994) 525 N.W. 2d 378	6, 15, 26
<u>State v. Stewart</u> (Kan., 1988) 763 P.2d 572	15, 25
<u>State v. Vigilante</u> (N.J. Super. App. Div., 1992) 608 A.2d 425	23
<u>Terry v. State</u> (Fla. Ct. App., 1985) 467 So.2d 761	15, 24

Statutes

Evidence Code § 1107.....7, 19, 20, 22

H.Con.Res. 89, 102nd Congress, 2nd Session (1992)..... 7

Penal Code § 197..... 2

Penal Code § 198..... 3

Articles

Julie Blackman, "Potential Uses for Expert Testimony: Ideas Toward the Representation of Battered Women Who Kill," 9 Women's Rts.L.Rep. 227 (1986) 6

Mary Ann Dutton, "Understanding Women's Responses to Domestic Violence: A Redefinition of Battered Woman Syndrome," 21 Hofstra L.Rev. 1191 (1993).....5-7, 12

Lawrence S. Lustberg and John V. Jacobi, "The Battered Woman as Reasonable Person: A Critique of the Appellate Division Decision in State v. McClain," 22 Seton Hall L.Rev. 365 (1992).....8, 14, 23

Martha Mahoney, "Exit: Power and the Idea of Leaving in Love, Work, and the Confirmation Hearings," 65 S.Cal.L.Rev. 1283 (1992) 11

Martha Mahoney, "Images of Battered Women: Redefining the Issue of Separation," 90 Mich.L.Rev. 1 (1991). 6, 8, 11-13

Martha Mahoney, "Victimization or Oppression? Women's Lives, Violence, and Agency," in The Public Nature of Private Violence 59 (Fineman and Mykitiuk, eds., 1994) 11

Elizabeth M. Schneider, "Describing and Changing: Women's Self-Defense Work and the Problem of Expert Testimony on Battering," 9 Women's Rts.L.Rep. 195 (1986).....5-8

Elizabeth M. Schneider, "Equal Rights to Trial for Women: Sex Bias in the Law of Self-Defense," 15 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L.Rev. 623 (1980).....8, 10, 13

Regina A. Schuller, Vicki L. Smith & James M. Olson, "Jurors' Decisions in Trials of Battered Women Who Kill: The Role of Prior Beliefs and Expert Testimony," 24 Journal of Applied Social Psychology 316 (1994)..... 8, 11

Evan Stark, "Re-Presenting Woman Battering: From Battered Woman Syndrome to

Coercive Control," 58 Alb.L.Rev. 973 (1995).....7, 8, 10, 12

Lenore E. Walker, Roberta K. Thyfault, Angela Browne, "Beyond the Juror's Ken: Battered Women," 7 Vt. L.Rev. 1 (1982)..... 8

Books

Lenore Walker, The Battered Woman 29 (1979) 13

Jury Instructions

CALJIC No. 9.35.1..... 20

Other Authorities

Senate Bill 1144 (1993)..... 4
